

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2017-0116

State of New Hampshire

v.

Heidi Lilley, Kia Sinclair & Ginger Pierro

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7

**BRIEF FOR THE *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS HEIDI LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR &
GINGER PIERRO**

Respectfully Submitted,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq.
(N.H. Bar No. 265393)
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 3

I. THE PUBLIC INDECENCY ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT TO PART I, ARTICLE 2 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION...... 8

A. Gender-based classifications are subject to strict scrutiny and thus presumptively unconstitutional under the Equal Rights Amendment to Part I, Article 2 of the New Hampshire Constitution...... 9

B. The public indecency ordinance is facially discriminatory on the basis of gender because it treats males and females differently. Therefore, strict scrutiny applies...... 11

C. The ordinance fails any form of scrutiny...... 13

II. THE PUBLIC INDECENCY ORDINANCE VIOLATES PART I, ARTICLE 22 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 26

A. The use of exposed female nipples can be expressive conduct protected under Part I, Article 22 of the New Hampshire Constitution and the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution...... 27

B. The public indecency ordinance is a content-based restriction, and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny. 30

C. The ordinance fails any form of scrutiny...... 32

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX..... 37

Exhibit A Excerpts of 1998 Legislative History/Meeting Minutes

Exhibit B Laconia City Council Meeting Minutes (June 13, 2016)

Exhibit C Laconia Police Department Emails and Staff Notes

Exhibit D *City of Daytona Beach v. Book*, No. 2005-00021-CAAP, *1, *4 (Fla. Volusia County Ct. Oct. 5, 2006)

Exhibit E Mary K. Cabrera & Jared R. Green, *The New Hampshire Equal Rights Amendment: A Powerful, Yet Rarely Invoked Anti-Discrimination Weapon*, 33 N.H. B. J. 496 (1992)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Appeal of Marmac</i> , 130 N.H. 53 (1987)	9, 13
<i>Balke v. City of Manchester</i> , 150 N.H. 69 (2003).....	30
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep't.</i> , 155 N.H. 693 (2007).....	14
<i>Buckner v. Buckner</i> , 120 N.H. 402 (1980).....	12
<i>Cheshire Med. Ctr. v. Holbrook</i> , 140 N.H. 187 (1995)	passim
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	15, 19
<i>Doyle v. Comm'r, N.H. Dep't of Res. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 163 N.H. 215 (2012).....	3, 38, 40
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015)	14
<i>In re Certain Scholarship Funds</i> , 133 N.H. 227 (1990)	12
<i>LeClair v. LeClair</i> , 137 N.H. 213 (1993)	6, 10, 12
<i>Montenegro v. N.H. DMV</i> , 166 N.H. 215 (2014).....	3, 30
<i>Seabrook Police Ass'n. v. Town of Seabrook</i> , 138 N.H. 177 (1993)	29
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 166 N.H. 537 (2014)	31
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 151 N.H. 420 (2004).....	30
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 113 N.H. 245 (1973).....	32
<i>State v. Comley</i> , 130 N.H. 688 (1988)	31
<i>State v. Lukas</i> , 164 N.H. 693 (2013).....	30
<i>State v. Zidel</i> , 156 N.H. 684 (2008)	14, 15, 19, 40

STATUTES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	19
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	34, 39
<i>Brown v. Enter. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	31, 35
<i>Brown v. State of La.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	33
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	36
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's P.A.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20, 35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)....	32
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25, 27, 39
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	passim
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	23
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	37
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	8, 33
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	37
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	passim

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	36
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	31, 32, 35, 40
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	34, 39
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	31, 36
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	36
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	15, 38
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	38
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14, 25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	25
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	30
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Foxxxy Ladyz Adult World, Inc. v. Village of Dix, I.L.</i> , 779 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Free the Nipple - Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , No. 16-cv-01308-RBJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24648 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2017).....	passim
<i>Free the Nipple - Springfield Residents Promoting Equal. v. City of Springfield</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 28, 2015)	8, 33
<i>Free the Nipple v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 216 F.Supp.3d 1258 (D. Co. Oct. 20 2016).....	23
<i>Frye v. Kansas City Missouri Police Dep’t</i> , 375 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hightower v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	9, 33
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.N.H. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1435 (2017)	3, 15, 19, 38
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	35, 40
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 14-cv-9074, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90149 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2015)	8, 33
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Van Arnam v. GSA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Mass. 2004).....	19

RULES

<i>Britt v. City of Pomona</i> , 223 Cal.App.3d 265 (1990)	14
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Book</i> , No. 2005-00021-CAAP (Fla. Volusia County Ct. Oct. 5, 2006)9, 29, 33	
<i>Lilley</i> , No. 450-2016-CR-1603 (N.H. 4th Cir. Ct Oct. 14, 2016)	13, 36, 37, 39
<i>New Jersey v. Vogt</i> , 775 A.2d 551 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	23, 26, 27, 36
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992)	27
<i>Williams v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 782 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989)	28

STATUTES AND CODES

LACONIA, N.H., CODE § 180	passim
RSA 132:10-d	26
RSA 631:2-a.....	17
RSA 644:2.....	16
RSA 654:1.....	19
RSA 91-A.....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art. 2.....	6, 9
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 22.	27
U.S. CONST. amend. I.	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>'Free the Nipple' Protestors Looks to Target Laconia After Hampton Beach</i> , LACONIA DAILY SUN (Aug. 13, 2015), http://www.laconiadailysun.com/newsx/local-news/88089-free-the-nipple-nh-movement-targets-laconia	14
Ann E. Freedman, <i>Sex Equality, Sex Differences, and the Supreme Court</i> , 92 YALE L.J. 913 (1983).....	21
Cary Franklin, <i>The Anti–Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 83 (2010)	21
Emily Corwin, <i>N.H. Tourism Officials: Holiday Weekend Will Kick Off \$2.25 Billion Season</i> , NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC RADIO.ORG (June 30, 2017), http://nhpr.org/post/nh-tourism-officials-holiday-weekend-will-kick-225-billion-season#stream/0	19
FREE THE NIPPLE MOVEMENT HOMEPAGE, http://freethenipple.com/our-mission/ (last visited July 20, 2017).	25
HB1525	19
Julie Zeilinger, <i>Here's What the Free the Nipple Movement Has Really Accomplished</i> , MIC.COM (Aug. 21, 2015) https://mic.com/articles/124146/here-s-what-the-free-the-nipple-movement-has-really-accomplished#wxlvXWiN	25
Mary K. Cabrera & Jared R. Green, <i>The New Hampshire Equal Rights Amendment: A Powerful, Yet Rarely Invoked Anti-Discrimination Weapon</i> , 33 N.H. B. J. 496 (1992)	9, 10
Michael Kitch, <i>Baring it All Won't be Tolerated in Laconia</i> , LACONIA DAILY SUN (Mar. 29, 2016), http://www.laconiadailysun.com/newsx/local-news/93438-keeping-abreast-of-the-law	14
Nikhil Swaminathan, <i>Strange but True: Males Can Lactate</i> , SCIENTIFICAMERICAN.COM (Sept. 6, 2007), https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/strange-but-true-males-can-lactate/	21
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>State Equal Rights Amendments: Making a Difference or Making a Statement?</i> , 70 TEMP. L. REV. 907 (1997)	9
SB 347.....	19
Susannah Miller, <i>The Overturning of Michael M.: Statutory Rape Law Becomes Gender-Neutral in California</i> , 5 UCLA WOMEN'S L.J. 289 (1994).....	21
Virginia F. Milstead, <i>Forbidding Female Toplessness: Why "Real Difference" Jurisprudence Lacks "Support" and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 36 U. TOL. L. REV. 273 (2005)	21

Voter's Guide Explaining Proposed Amendments to the Constitution of the State of New
Hampshire; J. OF CONST. CONVENTION 469 (1974) 10
Warren D. Huse, *Council Bans Nudity During Bike Week*, FOSTER'S DAILY DEMOCRAT (Nov. 29,
2008), <http://www.fosters.com/article/20081129/GJCOMMUNITY02/711290405> 14
